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City of Lawrence

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

LAWRENCE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

AGENDA FOR APRIL 4, 2019

15T FLOOR OF CITY HALL, 6 E. 6™ STREET, CITY COMMISSION MEETING ROOM
6:30 PM

TAKE A ROLL CALL TO DETERMINE IF THERE IS A QUORUM OF MEMBERS PRESENT

ITEM NO. 1 COMMUNICATIONS
A. Acknowledge communications to the come before the Board.
B. Disclosure of ex-parte communications and/or abstentions for specific
agenda items.
C. Announce any agenda items that will be deferred.

ITEM NO. 2 MINUTES

Consider approval of the minutes from the February 7, 2019 and March 7, 2019 meetings of the
Board.

BEGIN PUBLIC HEARING:

ITEM NO. 3 VARIANCE FROM THE GENERAL STANDARDS FOR ACCESSORY
STRUCTURES; 3131 W 31t ST

B-19-00114: A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development
Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2018 edition. The request is for a variance from general
standards for accessory structures required by Section 20-533(1) of the City Code requiring
accessory structures be constructed in conjunction with or after the principal building. The
applicant is seeking a variance from this code standard to permit the platting and division of
property that would result in a parcel that contains only accessory structures without a principal
building. The property is located at 3131 W. 31% Street. Submitted by Grob Engineering Services,
LLC on behalf of Peggy L. Burnett, property owners of record.

ITEM NO. 4 MISCELLANEOUS

A. Consider any other business to come before the Board.
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ITEM NO. 3 VARIANCE FROM THE GENERAL STANDARDS FOR ACCESSORY
STRUCTURES; 3131 W 31t ST

B-19-00114: A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development Code
of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2018 edition. The request is for a variance from general standards for
accessory structures required by Section 20-533(1) of the City Code requiring accessory structures be
constructed in conjunction with or after the principal building. The applicant is seeking a variance from
this code standard to permit the platting and division of property that would result in a parcel that
contains only accessory structures without a principal building. The property is located at 3131 W. 31%
Street. Submitted by Grob Engineering Services, LLC on behalf of Peggy L. Burnett, property owners of
record.

B. REASON FOR REQUEST

Applicant’'s Request — “The variance request is from city Development Code Section 20-533 General
Standards for Accessory Structures. The owner of the subject property is an elderly women who wishes
to subdivide her property solely for the purpose of willing the property to her two children upon her
death. The property is unplatted as one tract and cannot be legally divided without a subdivision plat.
The owner wishes to grant the eastern and southern portion of the property with two sheds (accessory
structures) to her son and the northwestern portion of the property with a single-family residence to her
daughter. Planning department is applying noted code section above which does not allow legal
subdivision of the property where on property has only accessory structures existing. Approval of this
variance request is required prior to planning acting on the subdivision request.”

C. ZONING AND LAND USE
Current Zoning & Land Use: UR (Urban Reserve) District; residential dwelling

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: RS7 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District to the north;
single-dwelling residential homes.

RMO (Multi-Dwelling Residential) and County Agriculture
Districts to the east; Lawrence Baptist Temple, an
undeveloped parcel and a residential dwelling.

RMO (Multi-Dwelling Residential) District to the south;
DCCCA, Inc. Facility

CO (Commercial Office) District, UR (Urban Reserve) District
and county land to the west; undeveloped and a residential
dwelling.

D. ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS
Section 20-533(1), “GENERAL STANDARDS FOR ACCESSORY STRUCTURES, Time of Construction”,

describes the requirement for accessory structures on a parcel to be associated with a primary structure.
The provisions in this code section state that accessory structures shall be constructed in conjunction
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with or after the principal building. They shall not be built prior to the construction of the principal
building.

E. SPECIFIC ANALYSIS

Section 20-1309(g)(1) in the Development Code lists the five requisite conditions that have to be met for
a variance to be approved.

1. The variance request arises from such conditions which are unique to the property in question and
not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and are not created by an action or actions of the
property owner or applicant.

Applicant response: “This variance is unique in that the accessory structure presently exists versus
wishing to construct a structure after platting. One accessory structure has been there since the time
the house was built prior to the 1966 zoning regulations. The accessory Structures were constructed in
accordance with applicable building and zoning codes. The existing curb cut for access to the portion of
the lot where the accessory structures exist has been in place prior to 1995. One accessory structure
existed prior to annexation of the property in 1990. When structures were constructed, the owner was
not aware that future subdivision of the property would not allow the accessory structures to be on a
separate lot. Section 20-533 does not specifically state that platting cannot occur when only an accessory
structure exists on the proposed lot.”

The subject property is located in an area adjacent to and south of W. 31%t Street that was originally
developed in the unincorporated area of the county and later annexed into the city in 1990 (Ord. No.
6143). The area south of W. 31 Street consists of very large size parcels that take access from W. 315t
Street. Several parcels are still in the unincorporated area of the county. The subject lot is approximately
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3.1 acres in size and it is developed with a residential dwelling and two accessory structures. The parcel

is zoned UR (Urban Reserve) District which permits agriculture uses and any existing use that was present
at annexation. In this case, that use is a single-dwelling residential use.

The applicant wishes to divide the property into two parcels. Because the parcel has not been platted,
it requires a major subdivision process. The subdivision process requires rezoning the property to
conventional base zoning district based on the proposed development, a preliminary and final plat for
the subdivision. The applicant has submitted to rezone the property to RS7 and a preliminary plat for
the proposed land division.
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Prop'osed land d|V|S|on creating two parcels The red outllr{es the proposed parcels.

The residential structure was built in 1958 according to the Douglas County appraiser's office. The
appraiser’s office also has the construction dates of the accessory structures on file. The first of the
accessory structures was constructed in 1984 and the second in 2013. Development Services staff was
able to locate the building permit on file for the 1,200 square foot structure. (Building permit #1-13-
00366). The 960 square foot accessory structure was constructed before the property was annexed into
the city.

The proposed division would create a parcel that contains the two existing sheds, or accessory structures
that currently exist on the parcel. The accessory structures would no longer be associated with a principal



BZA Staff Report

April 4, 2019

Item 3, Page 4 of 6

structure on the same lot. The Land Development Code defines Principal Building as “a building in which

is conducted the Principal Use of the Building site on which it is situated. In any residential district, any

dwelling shall be deemed to be the principal building on the site on which the same is located.” Principal

Use is defined as “the primary purpose for which land or a structure is utilized, based in part on the

amount of floor area devoted to each identifiable use. The main use of the land or structures as

distinguished from a secondary or accessory use.” Accessory Use is “a use that is clearly incidental to,

customarily found in connection with, and (except in the case of off-street parking space) located on the
same lot as the principal use to which it is related.”

The principal building was built in 1958 and the first accessory structure was built in 1984. The parcel
was annexed into the city with a detached dwelling residential use and an accessory structure in 1990.
If the property were to be divided resulting in the accessory structures existing on a separate lot from
the principal building, the structures are no longer accessory to the residential use. Any accessory
structure, in this case the larger of the two, would become the principal building and principal use on the
newly created parcel. Storage sheds, which would be classified as Light Storage use is not a permitted
primary use in residential districts.

When the applicant was informed of this code provision by city staff, an alternate lot division, such as
dividing the parcel in half, was presented which would keep the accessory structures on the same parcel
as the principal detached dwelling. This would comply with the standards of Section 20-533. The
applicant did not wish to pursue an alternative division at the time. Staff believes design alternatives
exist to meet the owner’s intent while complying with the Land Development Code standards.

In staff's opinion, the variance request is a result of the actions of the applicant. The parcel is also not
unique as to prevent the creation of parcels that would comply with all sections of the Land Development
Code, including Section 20-533 in reference to accessory structures.

2. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners or
residents.

Applicant response: “Granting of this variance would not affect the rights of adjacent property owners.
The accessory structures are code compliant for required setbacks. The larger accessory structure is 77’
from the nearest residential property. The existing driveway providing access to the accessory structures
/s on the opposite side from the residential properties. The property directly adfacent to the west is still
in the county and has not been annexed. Access to the structures comes from an arterial street, future
use of the accessory structure would not promote additional traffic than presently exists.”

In staff's opinion, approval of the requested variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent
property owners or residents. The proposed variance request in association with a potential division of
the parcel will not impact adjacent property owners or residents.

Notice was provided to property owners within a 400 feet distance of the subject property to inform them
of the application filed by the property owner. As of the time this report was written, staff has not been
contacted by any of these property owners.

3. That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter for which variance is requested will
constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in the application.
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Applicant response: “Strict adherence to the requirement would not allow for the subdivision of the

property as the owner wishes, thus would not allow for the equitable disbursement of the property upon
the owners death.”

In staff's opinion, strict adherence to the Land Development Code standard, which requires an accessory
structure to be constructed in conjunction with or after the principal building is not an unnecessary
hardship to the property owner. Alternatives are possible that would comply with this section and other
Land Development code requirements.

4. That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, convenience,
prosperity, or general welfare.

Applicant response: “The owner believes that granting the variance allowing only accessory structures to
exist on a platted lot would not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, convenience,
prosperity or general welfare. Vehicular access is provided for this lot to the adjacent streets and not
through residential neighborhoods. The owner believes that the structures being compliant with required
setbacks would not affect the view of nearby residents nor diminish the safety of the traveling public.”

In staff's opinion, granting the requested variance will not create an adverse effect upon the public
health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare. There is already access to the
proposed parcel with the accessory structures and no changes to the use or access of the structures are
proposed.

5. That granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of this chapter.

Applicant response: “Granting of the variance would not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of
the development code as it does not specifically state that existing accessory structure cannot be the
only structure on the platted lot. The proposed use will remain and cannot be used in any other manner
without rezoning.”

In staff's opinion, approval of this variance is opposed to the general spirit and intent of the Land
Development Code for land divisions and development. The recent accessory structure was built in
compliance with the established regulations and dimensional standards for accessory structures as a
subordinate structure to the principal detached dwelling use and could remain compliant with established
Use Regulations of Section 20-533 if alternative division of the property is considered.

As stated in 20-810(a)(2)(i) Subdivision Design Standards; General; Design of Lots. “Lots shall be laid-
out and designed to comply with all applicable zoning district regulations. The size, width, depth, shape,
and orientation of each lot in a subdivision shall also take into consideration topography, physical
features, type of use contemplated and effect on adjacent lots.” The variance request is counter to the
intent of this chapter because alternatives exist that would enable the land division to comply with all
necessary code requirements. Conditions of the property are not unique in a manner that would make
it impossible to subdivide the land based on the proposed zoning that would be associated with the land
division or to use property for a conforming use. The intent of Section 20-1309; Zoning Variances;
authority and applicability, authorizes the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve, in specific cases, variances
from specific zoning standards of the Land Development Code that will not be contrary to public interest
and where, owning to special conditions, a literal enforcement of zoning standards would result in
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unnecessary hardship. While this may be a hardship, staff is of the opinion that this does not meet the
Land Development Code’s definition of an unnecessary hardship.

Conclusions: Staff's analysis of this variance application finds the request cannot meet all five
conditions set forth in Section 20-1309(g)(1) of the Land Development Code the Board must find existing
to grant a variance.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends denial of the requested variance based upon the findings in the staff report that
conclude the applicant’'s request does not meet the 5 conditions outlined in Section 20-1309(g)(1)
needed for variance approval.



Lawrence Douglas County
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APPLICATION FOR
VARIANCE FROM UNNECESSARY HARDSHIRECEIVED

MAR - 8 2019

OWNER INFORMATION MM“WW;@

Name(s) Peggy L. Burnett wwﬁwﬁm

Contact Wiley Burnett (son)

Address 3131 W.31st Street

City Lawrence State Kansas ZIP 66047

Phone (785) 843-4856 Fax (—_) ~

E-mail tburnett@sunflower.com (son's email) Mobile/Pager (785) 691-5757
APPLICANT/AGENT INFORMATION

Contact J. Dean Grob

Company Grob Engineering Services, LLC

Address 3210 Mesa Way, Suite A

City Lawrence State Kansas ZIP 66049

Rev 12/2016

Phone (785) 856-1900

Fax (785 856-1901

E-mail idgrob@grobengineering.com

Pre-Application Meeting Date 3-4-19

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Present Land Use

Present Zoning District UR
Single Resident

Mobile/Pager ( 785y 766-3740
Katherine Weik

Planner

Single Resident

Proposed Land Use

Legal Description (/may be attached) Attached

Address of Property 3131 W.31st Street

Total Site Area 3.2T AC

Number and Description of Existing Improvements or Structures | @ne-story residence and

2 accessory shed structures

20f 15

Hardship Variance Packet
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Description of variance requested:

This variance request is from City Development Code Section 20-533 General Standards for Accessory

Structures. The owner of the subject property is and elderly women who wishes to subdivide her property solely

for the purpose of willing the property to her two children upon her death. The property is unplatted as one tract

and cannot be legally divided without a subdivision plat. The owner wishes to grant the eastern and southern

portion of the property with two sheds (accessory structures) to her son and the northwestern portion of

the property with a single-family residence to her daughter. Planning department is applying the noted code

section above which does not allow legal subdivision of the property where one property has only

accessory structures existing. Approval of this variance request is required prior to planning acting on the

subdivision request.

Rev 12/2016 30f 15 Hardship Variance Packet
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UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP CRITERIA

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve a zoning variance if it finds that all of the following criteria
have been met. The Development Code places the burden on the applicant to show that an application
complies with such criteria. Please respond to each criterion to the best of your knowledge. (Attach
additional sheets if needed.)

1. That the variance request arises from such conditions which are unique to the property in
question and not ordinarily found in the same zoning or district and are not created by
action(s) of the property owner or applicant:

This variance is unique in that the accessory structure presently exists versus wishing to construct an

structure after platting. One accessory structure has been there since the time the house was built prior to

the 1966 zoning regulations. The accessory structures were constructed in accordance with applicable building

and zoning codes. The existing curb cut for access to the portion of the lot where the accessory structures

exist has been in place prior to 1995. One accessory structure existed prior to annexation of the property

in 1990. When structures were constructed, the owner was not aware that future subdivision of the property

would not allow the accessory structures to be on a separate lot. Section 20-533 does not specifically state

that platting cannot occur when only an accessory structure exist on the proposed lot.

2. That granting the variance would not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property
owners or residents:
Granting of this variance would not affect the rights of adjacent property owners. The accessory structures

are code compliant for required setbacks. The larger accessory structure is 77' from the nearest residential

property. The existing driveway providing access to the accessory structures is on the opposite side from the

residential properties. The property directly adjacent to the west is still in the county and has not been annexed.

Access to the structures come from an arterial street, future use of the accessory structure would not promote

additional traffic then presently exists.

Rev 12/2016 4 of 15 Hardship Variance Packet
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3. That strict application of the provisions of this chapter for which the variance is requested
would constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in the
application:

Strict adherence to the requirement would not allow for the subdivision of the property as the owner wishes,

thus would not allow for equitable disbursement of the property upon the owners death.

4. That the variance desired would not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals,
order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare:
The owner believes that granting the variance allowing only accessory structures to exist on a platted lot would

not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare.

Vehicular access is provided for this lot to the adjacent streets and not through residential neighborhoods.

The owner believes that the structures being compliant with required setbacks would not

effect the view of nearby residents nor diminish the safety of the traveling public.

Rev 12/2016 5of 15 Hardship Variance Packet
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5. That granting the variance desired would not be opposed to the general spirit and intent
of the Development Code:

Granting of the variance would not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of the development code as

it does not specifically state that existing accessory structure cannot be the only structure on a platted lot.

The proposed use will remain and cannot be used in any other manner without rezoning.

SIGNATURE

I/We, the undersigned am/are the (owner(s)),({duly a i Circle One) of the

aforementioned property. By execution of my/our Signature, I/we do hereby officially apply for
variances as indicated above.

Signature(s): Q Q,Q/W M\/l/- Date qg’?’] 6‘(

Date

Date

STAFF USE ONLY
Application No.

Date Received
BZA Date

Fee $
Date Fee Paid

Rev 12/2016 6 of 15 Hardship Variance Packet
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Clty Of Lawrence Metropolitan Planning Office

6 East 6™ Street, P.O. Box 708, Lawrence, KS 66044
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OWNER AUTHORIZATION

I/WE , hereby referred
to as the “Undersigned”, being of lawful age, do hereby on this day of , 20 __, make
the following statements to wit:

1.

I/We the Undersigned, on the date first above written, am/are the lawful owner(s) in fee simple
absolute of the following described real property:

See “Exhibit A, Legal Description” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

I/We the undersigned, have previously authorized and hereby authorize
J. Dean Grob, Grob Engineering Services, LLC (Herein referred
to as “Applicant”), to act on my/our behalf for the purpose of making application with the Planning
Office of Lawrence/Douglas County, Kansas, regarding
3131 W. 31st Street (common address), the subject
property, or portion thereof. Such authorization includes, but is not limited to, all acts or things
whatsoever necessarily required of Applicant in the application process.

It is understood that in the event the Undersigned is a corporation or partnership then the individual
whose signature appears below for and on behalf of the corporation of partnership has in fact the
authority to so bind the corporation or partnership to the terms and statements contained within this
instrument.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I, the Undersigned, have set my hand and seal below.

Owner Owner

STATE OF KANSAS
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of .20

by

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

Rev 12/2016 7 of 15 Hardship Variance Packet
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PROPERTY OWNERSHIP LIST CERTIFICATION

As required by Article 13, Section 20-1301(q) of the Development Code, the applicant is responsible for
providing certified Ownership information (including names and mailing addresses) of all real property
owners within a defined radius from the subject property. The Planning Department is required by the
Development Code to use the submitted Ownership list to mail notice of the public hearing to surrounding
property owners regarding this Application.

Ownership Information

The applicant is responsible for providing certified Ownership information. Current Ownership information
shall be obtained from the Douglas County Clerk. Ownership information will be considered current if it is
no more than 30 days old at the time an application is submitted to the Planning Department.

Radius of Notification

The Ownership list shall include the record Owner of the subject property and all Owners of property
located within 400 feet of the subject property. If the subject property is adjacent to the City limits the
area of notification shall be extended to at least 1,000 feet into the unincorporated area.

A map of the “"Radius of Notification” can be obtained at the Applicant’s request at the Planning Office.
The map indicates ownership of each property and can be used to check the accuracy and completeness
of the Ownership List. The map will be supplied at the Applicant’s expense. Allow 10 business
days to receive the map.

THE FOLLOWING IS TO BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT.
I certify that I have read and understood the above information and that the submitted Ownership list:
1. was a) obtained from and b) certified by the Douglas County Clerk,

2. is current (no more than 30 days old), and
. includes all property owners within the required notification radius of the subject property.

00 3p-

Sighature Date

J DD[AY\ G(\@b

Printed Narfie

Rev 12/2016 Page 8 of 15 Hardship Variance Packet
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Note to Applicant:
Replace this page with “Exhibit A, Legal Description”.

DESCRIPTION: A parcel of land in the Northwest Quarter of Section 14, Township 13 South, Range 19 East of
the 6th P.M., in the City of Lawrence, Douglas County, Kansas and more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 14; thence South 88 degrees 10
minutes 15 seconds West along the North line of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 14 a distance of 939.09
feet (measured), 939.00 feet (recorded) for the Point of Beginning, said point also being the most Northwest
corner of the Final Plat of First Step Facility; thence South 01 degrees 51 minutes 06 seconds East along the
Westerly line of said First Step Facility a distance of 368.94 feet (measured), 369.00 feet (recorded); thence
South 88 degrees 09 minutes 11 seconds West along the Northerly line of said First Step Facility a distance of
385.66 feet (measured), 385.80 feet (recorded) to the West line of the East half of the Northwest Quarter of said
Section14; thence North 01 degrees 49 minutes 28 seconds West along the West line of the East half of the
Northwest Quarter of said Section 14 a distance of 369.06 feet (measured), 369.00 feet (recorded) to the
Northwest corner of the East half of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 14; thence North 88 degrees 10
minutes 15 seconds East along the North line of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 14 a distance of 385.49
feet (measured), 385.50 feet (recorded) to the Point of Beginning, containing 3.27 acres, more or less. Subject to
rights-of-way, easements and restrictions of record.

Rev 12/2016 Page 9 of 15 Hardship Variance Packet



GROB

ENGINEERING! JED
GES SERVICES, LLC RECREI;;Q
MAR -

Site Planning & Land Development
Civil Engineering, Design & Consulting  panning & Development Services

oty of Lawrence/Dougias County, KS
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
Date: March 8, 2019
To: Katherine Weik
Lawrence Douglas County Planning Office
6 East 6'" Street
Lawrence, Kansas 66044
From: J. Dean Grob
RE: Burnett Addition - 3131 W. 31% Street - BZA Variance Application
We are sending you
D] Attached L] Under separate cover 0 Via
the following:
L1 Change Order L0 Drawings L1 Prints o1
L1 Samples L1 Specifications B Submittals
Copies Date Description
1 3/8/19 BZA Application and Fee Check
1 3/8/19 Property Ownership List
1 3/8/19 Legal Description in Word
1 3/8/19 Schematic showing proposed property division
1 3/8/19 CD with digital files
These are transmitted:
DX for your review and comment X for your use LI for your approval
L1 as requested L1 for quotation L1 no exceptions taken
[J copies for distribution L1 return
Comments
Katherine,

I hope everything is in order

Call or email with questions

Dean

cc:
Owner

GROB ENGINEERING SERVICES, LLC  Site Planning & Land Development » Civil Engineering, Design & Consulting
3210 Mesa Way, Suite A « Lawrence, KS 66049-2346 phone 785-856-1900 ¢ fax 785-856-1901
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ENGINEERING
S SERVICES, LLC 3131 West 31st Street - Lawrence, Kansas

Site Planning & Land Develop
Civil Engineering, Design & Consulting . .
3210 Mesa Way, Suite A * Lawrence, Kansas 66049 BZA Varl an Ce Req u e St SC h e m at I C
Phone 785 856-1900 * Fax 785 856-1901
www.grobengineering.com

GROB Burnett Addition
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Permit #

Building Safety Division
1 Riverfront Plaza, Suite 110

City of Lawrence o

Lawrence, KS 66044

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES Phone: (785) 832-7700

LT L FaX: (785) 832'3110
www.lawrenceks.org/pds

buildinginspections@ci.lawrence.ks.us
ONE & TWO FAMILY DWELLING PERMIT APPLICATION

All Plans & Submittals: Two sets are required for submittal.
IF LARGER THAN 11X17 INCHES, ELECTRONIC MEDIA IS REQUIRED WITH PAPER SUBMITTALS.

1. Applicant Name & Signature o
Date: /] lpees 7 5/ A0S Name: (print): Fe 79 L. /gu/& NE T |

o __ Applicant Signature: é‘f’/w//w K ot e T
Site Address: A2 WesT 314+ Q1 707
OR
Legal Description: _(4-/3-/9  Beog A+ PT On Sec ¢f MNeyiy Fé  w OF
Block Lot NE Subdivision
= Cove NW kg TiF 5367 F+ T W
2. Property Owner Information, ! g”lgﬂ Nooine p 2935.% Fe do Fimef Iy
Name: s P Brity or7— : Se Pl t9 B e D
Address: T B2 et 3IPLE Zipeode: Lo #T 0K  Sec
Phone No: 785 - 8§45 - 465 (L Cell phone No:
E-mail Address: ___adect et & M,?a:mf
3. Project Valuation /"2‘ %9
4. Project Information
New Single Family Duplex (separation detail included) \\/\ Accessory Building
Townhome Addition Detached Garage/Carport
Remodel Basement Finish Screened Porch
Seasonal Room Deck Other:

Brief Description of Project:

Documents & Submittals Included (Drawings must be minimum 1/8” scale and fully dimensioned)
| Plot/Site Plan Foundation Plan Floor Plans Brace Wall Plan Elevations (all)
<] Framing Details Manual J-Sheet | .| Truss Specs. Firewall Detail Other

5. General Contractor Information

Company Name: _Sowt — W ley j2ulne 3 License Type: ___A B C
Contact Name: / License No.

Address: _ 201 3 Atz somn o oy

PhoneNo:_ 7 §5 -6%/ -3 7 <7 Cell phone No: /55 64/ - S 157

E-mail Address:




6. Sub-Contractor Information:

Sub-Contractor Type License No. Company Name Phone No.

Class D Framing

Class D Concrete

Class D Concrete - Flatwork

Class E Electrical

Class E Plumbing

Class E Mechanical

Class E Mechanical - Fireplace

7. Dwelling Unit #1 Information (circle) Single Family Dwelling Duplex Unit No. 1 Townhome

Building Spaces: No. of Bedrooms No. of Garage Bays Slab on grade
No. of Full Baths No. of % Baths No. of 2 Baths
Basement Type (check) Full Walk-out Daylight

Finished Area Square Feet:

First Floor [::| Second Floor I:| Third Floor :l Basement |:|

Total Finished Living Square Feet

Unfinished Area Square Feet:

Basement [ | Garage [ | Total Unfinished Square Feet

Total Dwelling Unit #1 Footprint

8. Dwelling Unit #2 Information Duplex Unit No. 2

Building Spaces: No. of Bedrooms No. of Garage Bays Slab on grade
No. of Full Baths No. of % Baths No. of ¥z Baths
Basement Type (check) Full Walk-out Daylight

Finished Area Square Feet:

First Floor |:] Second Floor r:_:l Third Floor |_—_| Basement r:l

Total Finished Living Square Feet

Unfinished Area Square Feet:

Basement [ | Garage [ | Total Unfinished Square Feet

Total Dwelling Unit #2 Footprint

9. Stormwater Square Footage Total Building Footprint Unit #1 & Unit #2

10. Construction Details (check all that apply)
Roofing Comp. Shingle Wood Shingle Tile gMetal Seamed
Footing Type Spread Trench ><|_Pier
Framing Type ><| Wood Steel

Exterior Wall Type Lap 4X8 Sheet |:| Brick I:I Stone MB‘L{ /

Radon Control Roughed-In Active




Building Safety Division
PO Box 708

City Of Lawrence 1 Riverfront Plaza, Suite 110

‘ Lawrence, Kansas 66044
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES p. (785) 832-7700
f. (785) 832-3110

ETT
www.lawrenceks.org/pds
buildinginspections@ci.lawrence ks.us
OWNER/OCCUPANT FORM
Date: /’77 /f/g,,;/ 3’ R o)A
¢/
l, ,y,/m,,m }< /Mzm{,ggi: , owner-occupant of the single-family dwelling at
77
\9 / 57 / { (,/ U/i wish to secure a permit to do
KI Building M Mechanical 1 Electrical PPy Plumbing on my premises.

All materials will be purchased and installed by myself according to the City code. | will reside in this

dwelling for a minimum of one year from the date of completion.

It is my understanding that I/we may be required to obtain the services of a licensed contractor to

complete the job in the event the Inspector determines there is a lack of ability to follow the code.

7)2[57/7’1/ I, /‘jz//’/v =/ 7

Print Name

o

;?/%M% J< 5/4/@/'4{::’

Signature (Owner/Applicanf) 7 /

Signature of Witness

Title

OFFICE USE ONLY

Permit No.
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